BD645, BD647, BD649, BD651
NPN SILICON POWER DARLINGTONS
1MAY 1993 - REVISED JUNE 2013
Designed for Complementary Use with
RoHS compliant*
BD646, BD648, BD650 and BD652
62.5 W at 25°C Case Temperature
8 A Continuous Collector Current

The device characteristics and parameters in this data sheet can and do vary in different applications and actual device performance may vary over time.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
How to Order
Device             Package         Carrier
  BDxxx            TO-220  Tube  .BDxxx-S
Order As
Insert xxx transistor type number 645, 647, 649, etc.
BD645, BD647, BD649, BD651
NPN SILICON POWER DARLINGTONS
2 MAY 1993 - REVISED JUNE 2013
NOTES: 5. These parameters must be measured using pulse techniques, tp = 300 µs, duty cycle ≤ 2%.
6. These parameters must be measured using voltage-sensing contacts, separate from the current carrying contacts.
electrical characteristics at 25°C case temperature (unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
V(BR)CEO
Collector-emitter
breakdown voltage
IC =   30 mA IB = 0 (see Note 5)
BD645
BD647
BD649
BD651
60
80
100
120
V
ICEO
Collector-emitter
cut-off current
VCE =   30 V
VCE =   40 V
VCE =   50 V
VCE =   60 V
IB = 0
IB = 0
IB = 0
IB = 0
BD645
BD647
BD649
BD651
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
mA
ICBO
Collector cut-off
current
VCB =   60 V
VCB =  80 V
VCB = 100 V
VCB = 120 V
VCB =   40 V
VCB =  50 V
VCB =   60 V
VCB =   70 V
IE = 0
IE = 0
IE = 0
IE = 0
IE = 0
IE = 0
IE = 0
IE = 0
TC = 150°C
TC = 150°C
TC = 150°C
TC = 150°C
BD645
BD647